
NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.35 pm on Thursday, 19 July 2018 to 

transact the following business:-

1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 24 May 2018 (Pages 3 - 6)

2 Official Announcements 

(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive)

3 Petitions 

(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10)

4 Questions from Members of the Public 

(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7)

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET 

5 Revenue Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 20)

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022
Your Ref:

Contact Mike Aynsley
Tel: 0191 4332128

Date: Wednesday, 11 July 
2018

Public Document Pack



6 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - Year End Outturn 
(Pages 21 - 38)

7 Treasury Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 39 - 54)

8 Children and Young People in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 2018-2023 
(Pages 55 - 102)

9 Medium Term Financial Strategy Review 2019/20 to 2023/24 (Pages 103 - 
138)

10 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2018/19 - First Quarter Review 
(Pages 139 - 158)

11 Revenue Budget First Quarter Review 2018/19 (Pages 159 - 168)

12 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 169 - 174)

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS 

13 Notice of Motion (Pages 175 - 176)

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1)
 
Notice of Motion – Voter Identification Pilot: Local Elections 2018

14 Questions 

(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1)

Sheena Ramsey
Chief Executive



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

24 May 2018

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR J GREEN (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, C Bradley, M Brain, C 
Buckley, D Burnett, L Caffrey, S Craig, S Dickie, K Dodds, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, J Eagle, M Foy, A Geddes, F 
Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, 
T Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, 
M Henry, M Hood, H Kelly, J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, 
K McCartney, J McClurey, K McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, 
E McMaster, P McNally, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, R 
Oxberry, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace 
and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, C Davison, W Dick, 
K Ferdinand, P Foy, M Gannon, H Haran, M McNestry, 
N Weatherley and A Wheeler

CL11  PROFESSOR PAUL YOUNGER 

The Mayor referred to the recent death of Professor Paul Younger. The Council 
made Professor Younger an Honorary Freeman in September 2011 for his 
pioneering services to research and science.
 

                     Councillors stood in silence as a mark of respect and to remember Professor 
Younger.                  

CL12  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 22 MARCH 2018 AND 18 MAY 2018 

COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last ordinary meeting of the 
Council held on 22 March 2018 and the Annual Council 
meeting held on 18 May 2018 be approved as correct 
records.

CL13  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor announced that Gateshead had won first prize in the Association 
of Directors of Public Health – Annual Report Competition 2018.  This was for 
its Annual Report entitled - Inequalities ‘It never rains but it pours’.
 
The Mayor congratulated Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health, and her 
team for their achievement. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



CL14  KOMATSU UK TECHNOLOGY OLYMPICS 

Paul Blanchard, Manufacturing Director of Komatsu, gave a presentation on the 
Komatsu UK Technology Olympics. 

At the end of the presentation the Mayor presented awards to the following for 
achieving first place in the categories indicated at the Technology Olympics:

 
Jarvis Bell - 1st place for Machine Inspection
Marc Elliot - 1st place for Welding
Kevin Robson - 1st place for Painting
Roger Potts - 1st place for Assembly

 
CL15  PETITIONS 

Councillor G Haley submitted a petition from residents of Wolseley Close, Teams 
about the lack of a footpath in their street and related street signage and parking 
issues.
 

CL16  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

The Chief Executive asked the following question on behalf of Mr Wilson of Bill 
Quay. 
 
‘Currently Gateshead Council has put white lines in Bill Quay. The white lining of Bill 
Quay is totally inefficient as they are only doing junctions and the first line of the 
middle line that goes down the middle of the road. Why are they being inefficient as 
they are not doing all of the roads in Bill Quay. When was this requested to be done 
by the Council?’
 
Councillor J McElroy, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Transport, responded to 
the question.

CL17  PROVISIONAL OSC WORK PROGRAMMES 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees’ provisional work programmes for 2018/19.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the provisional work programmes for

the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 2018/19 be 
approved.

CL18  GATESHEAD GOES LOCAL - COMMUNITY LED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to grant delegated authority to 
the Service Director, Economic Development to confirm Community Led Local 
Development (CLLD) grant awards following approval by the Local Action Group.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the Council’s Constitution be amended to include 

Page 4



the proposed delegation to the Service Director, 
Economic Development to approve CLLD grant awards, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economy.

CL19  ANNUAL INTERVENTION PLANS FOR THE HEALTH AND SAFETY AND FOOD 
CONTROL SERVICES 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the Intervention Plan for 
the Food Control and Health and Safety Services for 2018-19.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the Intervention Plan for the Food Control and 

Health and Safety Services for 2018-19 be approved.

CL20  PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE (PIP) ON APPLICATION 

Consideration was given to a report seeking for changes to the Council’s
Constitution to enable the Council to discharge new statutory duties to
determine applications for Permission in Principle (PIP) for residential
development.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the Council’s Constitution be amended to include 

the following addition to the Planning and Development 
Committee’s delegations (Part 3 - Schedule 1 - Non 
Executive Functions – Delegation to Council Bodies):-

 
“(xi) To exercise the powers of the Council under the 
Town and Country Planning (Permission in Principle) 
(Amendment) Order 2017 to determine applications for 
permission in principle and technical details consent.”

CL21  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Deputy Leader of the Council reported on as number of key issues affecting the 
Council.

COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the information be noted.

CL22  NOTICES OF MOTION 

There were no motions submitted.

CL23  QUESTIONS 

There were no questions submitted.

Mayor……………………………………

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
19 JULY 2018

REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the Council’s revenue outturn position
for the financial year 2017/18 prior to audit, and also appropriations to and
from reserves.

2. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2017/18 at £197.486m.  Council 
approved an amendment to the net revenue budget of £5.163m in relation to the 
Improved Better Care Fund on 20 July 2017, resulting in a revised revenue budget 
for 2017/18 of £202.649m. There was an increase in funding from original budget of 
£1.409m which results in an under spend of £1.268m after proposed movement of 
reserves.

3. Further detail on the outturn position is outlined in Appendix 1 of the attached
report. The appropriations to and from reserves are detailed in the attached
report.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council:

(i) Notes the 2017/18 revenue outturn position of the Council as an under
spend of £1.268m, subject to audit.

(ii) Approves the appropriations to and from reserves outlined in paragraphs
11-16 of the attached report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 8

REPORT TO CABINET
 19 June 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Revenue Outturn 2017/18

REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources  

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out the Council’s revenue outturn position for the financial year 
2017/18 prior to audit.

2. This report also recommends to Council appropriations to and from reserves 
consistent with previous decisions, accounting policies, the principles set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and requirements of the Accounting Code 
of Practice.

Background 

3. Cabinet receives quarterly reports on the agreed revenue budget so that any 
variances can be identified and addressed. This report sets out the final revenue 
outturn position for 2017/18 on a consistent basis to the revenue budget monitoring 
framework.

4. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2017/18 on 23 February 2017. This 
was set at £197.486m.  Council approved an amendment to the net revenue budget 
of £5.163m in relation to the Improved Better Care Fund on 20 July 2017, resulting in 
a revised revenue budget for 2017/18 of £202.649m.  

Revenue Outturn 2017/18

5. Monitoring during the year projected an over spend of £0.633m as reported to 
Cabinet on 23 January 2018 although it was concluded that the outturn would be 
delivered within budget.

6. The final revenue outturn on services is £202.790m and there is an increase in 
fundin
[...]
outcomes set out in this report have been reflected in the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2017/18 that is subject to audit.

Recommendations

17. It is requested that Cabinet:

 Notes the Council’s 2017/18 revenue outturn position as an under spend of 
£1.268m, subject to audit.

 Recommend to Council the appropriations to and from reserves outlined in 
paragraphs 11-16.

For the following reason:

 To contribute to sound financial management and the long term financial 
sustainability of the Council.

CONTACT:    Deborah Clark - Extension 2093 PLAN REF:  

Page 11



4 of 8

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. This report meets the standards required to comply with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. It is also consistent with Vision 2030 and the Council’s objectives 
of making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives by ensuring a sustainable 
financial position for the long term.

Background

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which represent financial management 
good practice, recommend that councillors should receive regular reports on 
performance against revenue and capital budgets. The frequency of the reports is 
determined following a risk assessment of the budget, and Cabinet currently 
receives a report on a quarterly basis.

3. This report sets out the final outturn position on the 2017/18 revenue budget. 

4. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2017/18 on 23 February 2017. This 
was set at £197.486m.  Council approved an amendment to the net revenue budget 
of £5.163m in relation to the Improved Better Care Fund on 20 July 2017, resulting 
in a revised revenue budget for 2017/18 of £202.649m.  

5. Appendix 2 details the agreed budget for 2017/18 compared to the outturn for the 
year.  

6. Appendix 3 provides further details on the proposed use of reserves for 2017/18.  

Revenue Outturn 2017/18

7. Monitoring during the year projected an over spend of £0.633m as reported to 
Cabinet on 23 January 2018 although it was conclude
[...]
Social Fund 781   (133) 648
Workforce Development 6,009 0 6,009
Strategic Revenue Investment Reserve 4,206 0 4,206
Voluntary Sector 500   (25) 475
Anti-Poverty 1,000   (138) 862
Grant Clawback 1,314   (314) 1,000

TOTAL STRATEGIC RESERVES 18,994   (1,840) 2,832 19,986

RINGFENCED RESERVES

Grants and Contributions 3,642   (1,690) 1,952
Developers' Contributions 1,937   (421) 907 2,423
Public Health Reserve 2,431 0 202 2,633

TOTAL RINGFENCED RESERVES 8,010   (2,111) 1,109 7,008

TOTAL USE OF RESERVES 27,004   (3,951) 3,941 26,994

Appendix 3 - Reserves Summary 2017/18

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
19 JULY 2018

CAPTIAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2017/18 – YEAR END OUTTURN

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the 2017/18 capital programme and
the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the programme as well as the
monitoring of performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.

2. Changes within the capital programme during the final quarter of 2016/17 are
detailed in the attached report.

3. Capital outturn for the financial year 2017/18 was £74.8m. This is £15.1m less than 
the third quarter review. A number of schemes resulted in underspends during 
2017/18. Where there is certainty the expenditure will be incurred during 2018/19 it is 
proposed that the allocation is carried forward into the 2018/19 Capital Programme. 

4. Capital expenditure of £74.8m represents a significant contribution to supporting 
Council assets and the wider thrive agenda.
 
4. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance
against the prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment.
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2017/18 were agreed at
Council in February 2017. Borrowing and investment levels have remained
within the limits set by Council.

5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report
inc
[...]
ive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2019/20 to 2023/24 and the outcome of a review of the Council 
Reserves.

2. The Council’s current MTFS was approved by Council on 18 July 2017 and was 
based on government intent to introduce funding reforms of 100% business rate 
retention taking place in 2020. However, in December 2017 the Government 
announced its aim to introduce 75% business rates retention in 2020 under existing 
legislation. 

3. The proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy presents a very challenging 
financial position over the medium term as a result of assumptions concerning future 
Government funding. The indicative budget forecasts show an estimated funding gap 
of £76.689m for the next five years to 2023/24 with an estimated gap of £55.060m for 
the first three years. 

3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

4. It is recommended that Council:

(i) approves the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24;

(ii) notes the review of both the general fund and strategic earmarked Council 
reserves;

(iii) notes that the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, following consultation 
with the Chief Executive, will continue to produce and monitor on an annual 
basis, a rolling programme of five-year budget forecasts taking account of the 
key issues facing the Council; and

(iv) notes that the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, following consultation 
with the Chief Executive, will continue to keep under review and update the 
MTFS as appropriate to respond to Government policy and funding 
announcements.

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 5

REPORT TO CABINET
17 July 2018 

TITLE OF REPORT: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 2023/24

REPORT OF: Darren Collins, St
[...]
or, Corporate Resources, following consultation with the 
Chief Executive, will continue to produce and monitor on an annual basis, a rolling 
programme of five-year budget forecasts taking account of the key issues facing the 
Council; and

(ii) note that the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, following consultation with the 
Chief Executive will continue to keep under review and update the MTFS as 
appropriate to respond to Government policy and funding announcements.

For the following reasons:-

i) To contribute to the good financial management practice of the Council;
ii) To assist the financial sustainability of the Council over the medium to long term.

CONTACT:    Darren Collins/Jill Bradley           Ext. 3582

Page 106



3 of 5

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) includes financial projections analysis 
and context that supports the Council’s new policy approach ‘Making Gateshead a 
Place Where Everyone Thrives’. The Council recognises there are huge financial 
pressures on not just Council resources, but those of partners, local businesses and 
residents. To deliver on the new policy approach over the next five years, the Council 
will need to be resolute in its determination to make Gateshead a place where 
everyone thrives. This means the Council’s decision-making including resource 
allocation through the budget will be policy and priority led and driven. 

2. In order to strengthen the Council’s financial position to deliver on the new policy 
approach, there needs to be consideration of other ways to generate income to 
achieve self-sufficiency including changes in local taxation, fees and charges and 
trading activities as well as prioritising and supporting economic growth within the 
borough. The Council will also seek to address and manage the huge pressures 
created by increasing demand for Council services along with the identification of 
efficiencies and savings. 

3. The MTFS provides the financi
[...]
opriate pace.

10.6 The council will continue to keep the MTFS estimates under more frequent review given the 
high degree of uncertainty surrounding the potential impact on government policy and 
government funding decisions in relation to local government arising from the European 
Referendum result and future finance reforms.

Page 138



COUNCIL MEETING
19 JULY 2018

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2018/19 – FIRST QUARTER REVIEW

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the latest position on the 2018/19
capital programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to
30 June 2018. It also assesses the variances from the approved programme
and details the proposed financing of the capital programme. The report also
considers the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital programme
and the monitoring of performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2018/19 totalled £102.862m
and the projected year end expenditure at the end of the first quarter is now
£107.763m. 

3. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance
against the prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment.
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2018/19 were agreed at
Council on 22 February 2018 and borrowing and investment levels have
remained within the limits set by Council.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council:

(i) Approves all variations to the 2018/19 Capital Programme as detailed in
Appendix 2 of the attached report as the revised programme.

(ii) Approves the financing of the revised programme.

(iii) Confirms that the capital expenditure and capital financing requirement
indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget and that
none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2018/19 have been
breached.

Page 139

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 5

REPORT TO CABINET
 17 July 2018

TITLE OF REPORT:  Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2018/19
– First Quarter Review

REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out the latest position on the 2018/19 capital programme and 
Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 30 June 2018. The report 
assesses reasons for the variances from the approved programme and details the 
proposed financing of the capital programme. In addition, the report considers the 
impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital programme and the monitoring of 
performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.

Background 

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2018/19, as agreed by Council on 
22 February 2018, totalled £102.862m.  The first quarter review now projects the 
year-end expenditure to be £107.763m, £76.093m General Fund and £31.670m 
HRA.

3. The proposed increase to the capital programme at the first quarter comprises of the 
following movements:

  £m
Slippage of planned capital expenditure from 2017/18
Additional capital expenditure

 12.326
   8.633

Reduced project cost   (0.207)
Re-profiling of capital expenditure to future years (15.852)
Total Variance    4.901

4. A total of £12.326m of slippage has been identified on a number of key schemes 
throughout the capital programme which has been carried forward into 2018/19, with 
resources, from the 2017/18 financial year. The schemes where the 2017/18 
slippage exceeds £1m are detailed below: 

 £2.5m relating to the loan to NHS Trust for Prince Consort Road with the 
completion of the lease and loan now expected to take place in August or 
September 2018.

 £2.0m in relation to the ongoing HEIGHTs and Regent Court energ
[...]
Proposal

6. The report identifies planned capital expenditure of £107.763m for the 2018/19 
financial year. The expected resources required to fund the 2018/19 capital 
programme are as follows:

      £m
Prudential Borrowing     47.096
Projected Capital Receipts       2.000
Capital Grants and Contributions     26.947
Major Repairs Reserve (HRA)     27.512
Right to Buy Receipts (HRA)       4.158
Total Capital Programme   107.763

7. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance against the 
prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. Targets and limits for 
the prudential indicators for 2018/19 were agreed at Council on 22 February 2018 
and borrowing and investment levels have remained within these limits.

Recommendations

8. Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Recommend to Council that all variations to the 2018/19 Capital Programme 
as detailed in Appendix 2 are agreed as the revised programme.

(ii) Recommend to Council the financing of the revised programme.

(iii) Confirm to Council that the capital expenditure and capital financing 
requirement indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget and 

Page 142



3 of 5

that none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2018/19 have been 
breached.

For the following reasons:

(i) To ensure the optimum use of the Council’s capital resources in 2018/19.

(ii) To accommodate changes to the Council’s in-year capital expenditure plans.

(iii) To ensure performance has been assessed against the approved Prudential 
Limits.

CONTACT:  Jane Wright extension 3617

Page 143



4 of 5

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The proposals within this report are consistent with the objectives contained within 
the Council’s corporate Capital Strategy and will contribute to achieving the 
objectives and priority outcomes set out in Vision 2030 and the Council’s Thrive 
Agenda.

Background

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2018/19, as agreed by Council on 
22 
[...]
vels being reduced which will impact on the financial plans of the Council.

Recommendations

9. It is requested that Cabinet:

 Notes the Council’s revenue expenditure position at 30 June 2018, as set out 
in Appendix 1.

 Recommends to Council approval of the administrative virements outlined in 
Paragraph 5.

For the following reason:

 To contribute to sound financial management and the long-term financial 
sustainability of the Council.

CONTACT:    Deborah Clark - Extension 2093

Page 162



3 of 5

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. This report meets the standards required to comply with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. It is also consistent with Vision 2030 and the Council’s objectives 
of making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives by ensuring a sustainable 
financial position for the long term.

Background

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which represent financial management 
good practice, recommend that councillors should receive regular reports on 
performance against revenue and capital budgets. The frequency of the reports is 
determined following a risk assessment of the budget, and Cabinet currently 
receives a report on a quarterly basis.

3. This report sets out the latest position on the 2018/19 revenue budget as at 30 June 
2018 and projects spending and income to the end of the financial year.

4. Council agrees the revenue budget and it also approves variations and revisions to 
this budget. 

5. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2018/19 on 22 February 2018. This 
was set at £203.466m.  

6. Appendix 2 details the proposed revised budget for 2018/19 compared to an 
assessment of the projected outturn for the year. Without any further action the 
projected outturn for 2018/19 at 30 June 2018 is £213.020m compared to the 
estimate of £203.466m.  A review of the projected requirement for contingency 
mitigates this position by £1.632m, and this therefore results in a projected over 
spend of £7.922m. 

7. At the
[...]
es that in the 2018 local elections the Government piloted a voter 
identification programme in five areas of England, requiring electors to supply a 
piece of photographic evidence to prove their identity to be allowed to vote at polling 
stations. The Electoral Reform Society estimated that up to 3,981 people could have 
been turned away across the five pilot areas.

If rolled out across the country, this requirement would be a disproportionate 
response to the small number of cases of electoral fraud in England. It would 
significantly inconvenience law abiding electors and prevent those unable to provide 
the relevant documentation from voting, further disenfranchising poorer voters who 
do not own photo ID. Such a system would reduce civic participation, burden 
Councils with additional bureaucracy and would present operational problems for 
polling clerks.

Council resolves to ask Her Majesty’s Government to stop this unnecessary attack 
on the fundamental rights of UK citizens. On behalf of all electors in Gateshead, this 
Council calls upon the Returning Officer to make these concerns known to the 
Electoral Commission and our local Members of Parliament.

Proposed by: Councillor C McHugh

Seconded by: Councillor L Caffrey

Supported by: Councillor M Brain
Councillor C Davison
Councillor C Donovan
Councillor M Gannon
Councillor N Weatherley

Page 175

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 24 May 2018
	5 Revenue Outturn 2017/18
	Revenue Outturn 1718
	Revenue Outturn Appendix 2
	Revenue Outturn Appendix 3

	6 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - Year End Outturn
	Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators
	Capital Outturn Appendices 2,3&4
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4

	Capital Monitoring Outturn - Appendix 5

	7 Treasury Annual Report 2017/18
	Treasury Annual Report 1718 ckd

	8 Children and Young People in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 2018-2023
	Children in Ca

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 19 July 2018

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR J GREEN (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, M Brain, C Buckley, D Burnett, 
L Caffrey, M Charlton, P Craig, S Craig, S Dickie, K Dodds, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, 
M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, S Green, 
G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Kelly, L Kirton, 
J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, K McClurey, J McElroy, 
E McMaster, P McNally, M McNestry, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, 
M Ord, R Oxberry, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, 
J Wallace, N Weatherley and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Bradford, B Clelland, L Green, H Haran, P Maughan 
and C McHugh

CL25  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 24 MAY 2018 

COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the minutes of the last ordinary meeting of the 
Council held on 24 May 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.

 

CL26  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor announced that Harvest and Help which is a gardening and grounds 
maintenance user led enterprise run by people with learning disabilities and autism 
had won the ‘Making A Difference’ award at the 2018 National Learning Disabilities 
and Autism Awards in Birmingham in June.  The judges distinguished the enterprise 
from other finalists by stating it “is an innovative service within the community that 
makes a difference to the lives of many.  Passionate and unassuming, the service is 
led from the front with drive and enthusiasm.”
 
The Mayor presented the group with their award.
 

CL27  PETITIONS 

Councillor P McNally submitted a petition from the residents of Victoria Avenue 
requesting traffic calming measures in their street.

CL28  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public



 
CL29  REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s outturn position for the financial 
year 2017/18 prior to audit, and also appropriations to and from reserves
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – (i)   That the 2017/18 revenue outturn position of the 

Council as an underspend of £1.268m, subject to 
audit, be noted.

                                         (ii)  That the appropriations to and from reserves outlined 
in the report be approved.

 

CL30  CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 - YEAR END 
OUTTURN 

Consideration was given to a report on the 2017/18 capital programme and the 
impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the programme as well as the monitoring of 
performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -   (i) That all variations to the 2017/18 capital 

programme be approved.
                                          (ii) That the financing of the 2017/18 capital 

programme be approved.
                                          (iii) That the capital expenditure and capital funding 

  requirement indicators have been revised in line 
with the revised budget and that none of the 
approved Prudential Indicators set for 2017/18 
have been breached.

 

CL31  TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Annual Report 
for 2017/18
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -        That the Treasury Annual Report for 2017/18 be

approved.
 

CL32  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS STRATEGY 
2018-2023 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Children and Young 
People in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 2018-2023. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the Children and Young People in Care and Care 

Leavers Strategy 2018-2023 be approved.
 



CL33  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY REVIEW 2019/20 TO 2023/24 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED    -     (i)         That the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 

2019/20 to 2023/24 be approved.
                                               (ii)        That the outcome of the review to both general 

fund and strategic earmarked Council reserves 
be noted. 

(iii)       That it be noted that the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources, following consultation 
with the Chief Executive, will continue to 
produce and monitor on an annual basis, a 
rolling programme of five-year budget 
forecasts whilst taking into account the key 
issues facing the Council.

 (iv)       That it be noted that the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources, following consultation 
with the Chief Executive, will continue to keep 
under review and update the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy as appropriate to respond 
to Government policy and funding 
announcements.

  

CL34  CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 - FIRST 
QUARTER REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report on the latest position on the 2018/19 capital 
programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 30 June 2018. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED      -        (i)      That all variations to the 2018/19 Capital 

Programme be approved as the revised 
programme.

                                                    (ii)        That financing of the revised programme 
be approved.

                                                    (iii)       That it be confirmed that the capital 
expenditure and capital financing 
requirement indicators have been revised in 
line with the revised budget and that none 
of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 
2018/19 have been breached.

 

CL35  REVENUE BUDGET FIRST QUARTER REVIEW 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report on the latest position on the 2018/19 revenue 
budget at the end of the first quarter to 30 June 2018 and seeking approval of a 
revision to the net revenue budget for 2018/19.



 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -     (i)       That the revenue expenditure position at 

30 June 2018 be noted.
                                                     (ii)        That the administrative virements outlined 

 in the report be approved.
 

CL36  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That the information be noted.
 

CL37  NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor L Caffrey moved the following motion:
 
“Council notes that in the 2018 local elections the Government piloted a voter 
identification programme in five areas of England, requiring electors to supply a 
piece of photographic evidence to prove their identity to be allowed to vote at polling 
stations. The Electoral Reform Society estimated that up to 3,981 people could have 
been turned away across the five pilot areas.

If rolled out across the country, this requirement would be a disproportionate 
response to the small number of cases of electoral fraud in England. It would 
significantly inconvenience law abiding electors and prevent those unable to provide 
the relevant documentation from voting, further disenfranchising poorer voters who 
do not own photo ID. Such a system would reduce civic participation, burden 
Councils with additional bureaucracy and would present operational problems for 
polling clerks.

Council resolves to ask Her Majesty’s Government to stop this unnecessary attack 
on the fundamental rights of UK citizens. On behalf of all electors in Gateshead, this 
Council calls upon the Returning Officer to make these concerns known to the 
Electoral Commission and our local Members of Parliament.”

On the motion being put it was declared to be carried.

 

CL38  QUESTIONS 

There were no questions submitted.
 

Mayor……………………………………


